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Methodology

* Sample size: 2,000 Ontario
residents, aged 18 and over.

* Survey field dates: November 15 to
19, 2023.

* The data was weighted by age,
gender, education and region.

* Totals may not add up to 100 due
to rounding.




Executive summary

The Ontario Government faces a critical juncture, with rising concerns among Ontarians about the cost of living and housing
affordability. These issues consistently rank on top of the priorities list. Household finances are stretched and optimism about buying
a home steadily declines. Ontarians believe buying a home has gotten more difficult over the last year and will continue to get more
difficult in the coming years.

This is the first survey (since June 2021) we have conducted for OREA in which a majority of Ontarians report
“making housing more affordable” as a top priority (51%, +16 since 2021). Since June 2021, those who feel housing
affordability should be a top or very high priority has increased from 61% to 76% (+15%).

Compounding and interconnected with housing affordability, Ontarians are grappling with the high cost of living; 52% indicate they
can cover expenses but struggle to save, while 17% can't cover normal expenses without resorting to debt or significant spending
cuts. Everyday essentials like food, utilities, and mortgage or rent payments were listed among the top additional financial stressors.

55% believe that decisions made by the Ontario government have increased the difficulty of purchasing a home. Despite the desire
for the government to prioritize housing affordability (76%, +8 since Wave 3), only 28% (down 2% since Wave 3) perceive them to
be doing so. 80% believe the Ontario government has the power to improve housing affordability, but there's skepticism about Doug
Ford and the PC party's commitment to doing so, with only 14% believing they care a lot a lot about this issue. Disapproval of the
current government's efforts regarding housing affordability stands at 53%, indicating a need for more effective and visible solutions.

Addressing the housing crisis is a political necessity for Premier Doug Ford and the PC party in Ontario. It is a crucial step towards
regaining public trust and improving overall approval ratings — particularly as the PC party is still believed to be the leaders most
suitable for addressing housing affordability but only slightly so as they are followed closely by the NDP.

Overall, given that majority of Ontarians want housing affordability to be a top priority for the government, there exists a clear
mandate for action on this to improve the quality of life of Ontarians.
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Key findings

Top priorities for Ontarians and consistent concerns: Rising cost of living (84%, +3 since Wave 3) and housing affordability
(76%, +8) both rank among the top three priorities for the government to focus on. 48% (+7) also consider encouraging the

construction of more homes in the province as a top or very high priority. Rising cost of living and housing affordability have been
consistently top concerns for Ontarians since tracking began.

When asked to choose three focus areas for the government, rising cost of living (61% a top priority) and making housing more
affordable (51% a top priority) continue to rank top three, alongside improving healthcare.

*  The rising cost of living is particularly worrisome for aspiring homeowners (69%) and current renters (66%).
*  Housing affordability is a significant concern for ages 18 to 29, with 88% saying it is a top (59%) or very high (29%) priority.

* Residents in southwestern Ontario are slightly more concerned with housing affordability and supply than the rest of the
province: 56% say making housing more affordable is a top priority (+5 vs Ontario), and 51% say encouraging more home
construction is a top or very high priority (+3 vs Ontario).

Political landscape: Voting considerations across most parties are split (some would consider, some would not), but if an election
were held today, Doug Ford's PC party leads with 40%, followed by Marit Stiles' NDP at 26%. Overall impressions of Premier Doug
Ford are dropping (net score (pos-neg) -21), while impressions of Liberal Leader Bonnie Crombie* (+8) and NDP Leader Marit Stiles
(+6) are net positive. More people currently disapprove (49%) of the overall job the Ontario Government, led by Premier Doug
Ford, is doing than approve (29%) and 76% agree it is time for a change in government, but opinions differ on a good alternative.

* Note: survey was conducted prior to Bonnie Crombie becoming the new Ontario Liberal leader.




Below is a list of possible issues the Ontario government could focus on. How much of a priority do you feel each one should be?

Rising cost of living and housing affordability rank among the top three

priorities for the government to focus on

)

% Top/Very high priority

Nov 2023 Nov 2022 jan. 2022 june 2021

The rising cost of living |84% 81% 76% - J
Improving the province’s healthcare system |78% 78% 72% 71%
Making housing more affordable B76% 68% 68% 61%
Ensuring seniors have access to safe long-term care J69% 70% 70% 69% J
Growing the economy J160% 60% 59% -
Controlling government spending, deficits, and debt M260% 59% 60% 52%
Cutting taxes M 57% 53% 51% 44%
Improving the education system YA52% 57% 51% -
[ Encouraging the construction of more homes in the... U P T/ i 48% 41% 41% - ]
Taking action to solve climate change VA 46% 51% 50% 46%
Making childcare more affordable K 41% 47% 45% 39%

m A top priority A very high priority

A high priority

A moderate priority

u A low priority

Base [all] = 2000

: 6



Below is a list of possible issues the Ontario government could focus on. How much of a priority do you feel each one should be? >

Priority Assessment: Ensuring Housing is More Affordable
Trend since June 2021

51%

42% 42% . o
since 2021

June 2021 January 2022 November 2022 November 2023

===Top Priority Top/Very High Priority

Base [all] = 2000

: 7



Below is a list of possible issues the Ontario government could focus on. How much of a priority do you feel each one should be? )

Issues the provincial govt. could focus on s Top/Very high prioricy
TI’aCklng Nov. Nov. Jan. Jun.

2023 2022 2022 2021

[ The rising cost of living 61% 22% 83%  81% 76% - ]
improving the province's healheare system o Te% 7% 71%
[ Maling housing more affordable r6%  70% T0% 69% )
Ensuring seniors have access to safe long-term care 38% 31% 69% 68% 68% 61%
Growing the economy 29% 31% 60% 60% 59% -
Controlling government spending, deficits, and debt 60% 59% 60% 52%
Cutting taxes 32% 24% 57% 53% 51%  44%
Improving the education system 23% 29% 52% 57% 51% -
[ Encouraging the construction of more homes in the province 22% 26% 48% 51% 50% 46% ]

Taking action to solve climate change 24% 23% 46% 47% 45% 39%

Making childcare more affordable 18% p XA 1% 41% 41% -

m A top priority = A very high priority

Base [all] = 2000



Below is a list of possible issues the Ontario government could focus on. How much of a priority do you feel each one should be? >

THE RISING COST OF LIVING

Total

Toronto

REGION GTHA

ONTARIO Eastern
Southwestern

North

18 to 29

AGE GROUP 30 to 44
45 to 59

60 and over

LIVING Homeowner
SITUATION Renter/Live with family

ASPIRING Yes 2%8
HOMEOWNER
PC [ se% e 3% 13% 4%l
2022 PROV. OLP TR s 15% 3%
VOTE ONDP [ e e s 10% 2%
m A top priority = A very high priority A high priority = A moderate priority H A low priority

Base [all] = 2000



Below is a list of possible issues the Ontario government could focus on. How much of a priority do you feel each one should be? >

MAKING HOUSING MORE AFFORDABLE

Total

Toronto

REGION GTHA

ONTARIO Eastern
Southwestern

North

18 to 29

AGE GROUP 30 to 44
45 to 59

60 and over

LIVING Homeowner
SITUATION Renter/Live with family

ASPIRING Yes
HOMEOWNER
PC
2022 PROV. OLP
VOTE ONDP s e 9% 13% 4%
m A top priority = A very high priority A high priority = A moderate priority H A low priority

Base [all] = 2000



Below is a list of possible issues the Ontario government could focus on. How much of a priority do you feel each one should be? >

ENCOURAGING THE CONSTRUCTION OF MORE HOMES IN THE
PROVINCE

Total 22 26% 28% o 17% I%

Toronto 28% o 16% 8%

REGION GTHA 27% - 18% 7%

ONTARIO Eastern 32% S 19% e%

Southwestern 26% o 17% 6%

North 31% - 18% 5%

18 to 29 25% o 17% 9%

AGE GROUP 30 to 44 27% - 18%  [e%

45 to 59 28% o 19%  a%T

60 and over 30% o 16% 4%

LIVING Homeowner 30% S 19% 8%

SITUATION  Renter/Live with family 26% - 15% 6%

ASPIRING Yes 26% - 15%  [I%T
HOMEOWNER

pc o 2% 28 26% o 18% 7%

2022 PROV. OLP [ 49% . 30% 29% 7% 5%

VOTE ONDP 9%y 29%% 28% o 18% T

m A top priority = A very high priority A high priority = A moderate priority H A low priority

Base [all] = 2000



If the Ontario government could focus on just THREE issues, which would you choose? Please select three issues >

Rising cost of living and housing affordability rank among the top three
priorities for the Ontario government to focus on:

The rising cost of iiving [ 69%
Improving the province’s healthcare system _ 50%
Making housing more affordable _ 48%
Cueting eaxes [T 29%
Ensuring seniors have access to safe long-term care _ 23%
Taking action to solve climate change _ 19%
Growing the economy _ 19%
Controlling government spending, deficits, and debt _ 17%
Improving the education system _ 13%

Encouraging the construction of more homes in the province - 8%

Making childcare more affordable - 6%

Base [all] = 2000



Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the job the Ontario Government is doing, led by Premier Doug Ford? >

GOVERNMENT APPROVAL, LED BY PREMIER DOUG FORD

Strongly approve - 4%
29%
Neither approve nor disapprove 19%
49%

Don’t know - 3%

Base [all] = 2000




Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the job the Ontario Government is doing, led by Premier Doug Ford?

GOVERNMENT APPROVAL, LED BY PREMIER DOUG FORD

Total [f4%n  24% 19% o 211% . 2e s 3%
Toronto [S%W  25% 17% S 19% R % 4%
REGION GTHA [4%: 24% 20% S 21% 0 g 3%
ONTARIO Eastern [W6%™ 22% 22% S 20% I 7 76 3%
Southwestern 3%  25% 20% S 22% 2796, 3%
North [We%™  23% 17% S 28% e %
18to29 3% 22% 23% o 21% g 7%
AGE GROUP 30to44 [We%™  24% 22% o 17% 289 4%
45to 59 [WS%N  22% 19% S 25% 7 s — 3%
60 and over [4%" 28% 15% S 20% R
LIVING Homeowner [Wé%™  28% 17% o 211% 260 2%
SITUATION  Renter/Live with family 8% = 20% 22% S 20% s 4%
ASPIRING Yes 3% 2% 23% o 211% e 4%
HOMEOWNER
pC = 1% 48% 22% o 12% [e%2%
2022 PROV. OLP 2% 7% 15% S 28% 3% %
VOTE 9
ONDP 1% 7% 12% L A tiE;E,”~—iiti”ef
m Strongly approve | Approve Neither approve nor disapprove [ Disapprove mu Strongly disapprove Don’t know

Base [all] = 2000



Would you consider or not consider voting for the following provincial political parties? >

VOTE CONSIDERATION

Progressive Conservative Party

NDP

Liberal Party

Green Party 34% 66%

¥ Would consider  Would not consider

Base [all] = 2000
Note: Survey was conducted prior to Bonnie Crombie becoming new Ontario Liberal leader



If a provincial election was held today, which party would you vote for? >

CURRENT VOTE

Marit Stiles NDP 26%

John Fraser’s Liberal Party _ 21%
Mike Schreiner’s Green Party - 7%

Another party 6%

[UNDECIDED REMOVED N=1,508]
Note: Survey was conducted prior to Bonnie Crombie becoming new Ontario Liberal leader



If a provincial election was held today, which party would you vote for? >

CURRENT VOTE

Total 40% 21% 26% 7% 6%
Toronto 39% 26% 23% 7% 5%
REGION GTHA 41% 21% 27% 5% 6%
ONTARIO Eastern 36% 23% 26% 7% 7%
Southwestern 42% 14% 28% 9% 9%
North 35% 21% 29% g% 1%
18 to 29 28% 25% 27% - 10% 10%
AGE GROUP 30 to 44 39% 17% 32% 6% 6%
45 to 59 41% 19% 25% 7% 8%
60 and over 45% 23% 22% 16%" 3%
LIVING Homeowner 47% 22% 20% 5% 6%
SITUATION  Renter/Live with family 32% 19% 33% e%T 7%
ASPIRING Yes 33% 20% 30% 9% 8%
HOMEOWNER
PC 87% ' 3% 2% 3%
\2,‘:)212_EPR°V- oLP 11% 70% 16% 3%
ONDP Y ANNF7 82% 6% 1%

B Doug Ford’s PC Party M John Frasers’ Liberal Party Marit Stiles’ NDP m Mike Schrenier’s Green Party Another party

[UNDECIDED REMOVED N=1,508]
Note: Survey was conducted prior to Bonnie Crombie becoming new Ontario Liberal leader



Do you have a positive or negative impression of the following people? >

NET SCORE

IMPRESSIONS OF...
(pos-neg)

Mississauga Mayor and Liberal leadership candidate 5 s S ° S
Bonnie Crombie 21% 9% 9% 26% +8
v
Toronto MP and Liberal leadership candidate Nate S S ° S
Ottawa MP and Liberal leadership candidate Yasir
Kingston MPP and Liberal leadership candidate Ted

® Very positive " Mostly positive Neutral " Mostly negative ® Very negative = Dont know enough to have an opinion

NDP leader Marit Stiles

Base [all] = 2000
Note: Survey was conducted prior to Bonnie Crombie becoming new Ontario Liberal leader



Do you have a positive or negative impression of the following people? >

IMPRESSIONS OF PREMIER DOUG FORD

Total WEFSNN22% 18% S 20% 0% 3%
Toronto [NB%NNN24% 18% C 8% 0% %
REGION GTHA W7%mN = 23% 18% S 8% I 3%
ONTARIO Eastern [NB%NNN . 23% 0 19% S 19% E0% 2%
Southwestern [6%NI 9% 20% S 21% s 2%
North FNS%NNN 5% 18% o 30% 5% 3%
18t029 WNZSNN 7% 21% S 3% 2e%n I 7%
AGE GROUP 30to44 WNB%EN20% 23% S 7% FE0% e 3%
45to59 WNZEEN 2% 18% o 7% 9% 2%
60and over [NBSNNN26% 4% A7 I s
LIVING Homeowner IINO%INN 0 23% 0 18% S 20%  D28% Ty
SITUATION  Renter/Live with family %I 120% 00 18% A
ASPIRING Yes WN6%N 2% 20% S 20% T29% I 5%
HOMEOWNER
PC e 4% 23% 1% %
2022 PROV. OLP 3%  14% 15% S 22% T A g 2%
VOTE

ONDP 2% 4% 1%  23% s e

m Very positive 1 Mostly positive Neutral = Mostly negative u Very negative Dont know enough to have an opinion

Base [all] = 2000



Do you have a positive or negative impression of the following people?

IMPRESSIONS OF NDP LEADER MARIT STILES

Total WN7%N 19% 28% 10% [ 10% 26%
Toronto [N9% N 21% 30% 10% 7% | 23%
REGION GTHA [é6% 18% 29% 1M1%  09% 27%
ONTARIO Eastern [IN8%IN 16% 29% 10% [9% 28%
Southwestern 6% 20% 25% 11% O 12% 26%
North [Ng% 20% 23% 8% [ 10% 31%
18 to 29 6% 19% 33% 6% 4% 32%
AGE GROUP 30 to 44 9% 19% 35% 7% 8% 23%
45 to 59 7% 17% 23% 13% O 12% 28%
60 and over 7SN 21% 24% 12% O 12% 24%
LIVING Homeowner 6% 19% 26% 11% S 12% 27%
SITUATION  Renter/Live with family IIN9%IN 19% 30% 10% 7% 25%
ASPIRING Yes 7% 19% 32% 9% 7% 25%
HOMEOWNER
PC 1% 8% 27% 21% 1% 24%
2022 PROV. OLP 7% 26% 35% 6% 3% 23%
VOTE ONDP [ 235 41% 22% 1% 12%
u Very positive Mostly positive Neutral Mostly negative m Very negative Dont know enough to have an opinion

Base [all] = 2000



If [...] becomes Ontario Liberal leader and an election was held today, which party would you vote for?

ONTARIO LIBERAL LEADER IMPACT ON VOTE

BONNIE CROMBIE

Doug Ford’s PC Party

Bonnie Crombie’s
Liberal Party

Marit Stiles NDP

Mike Schreiner’s
Green Party

Another party

—

6%

6%

21%

NATE ERKSINE-SMITH

B
m-

Doug Ford’s PC
Party

Nate Erksine-
Smith’s Liberal
Party

Marit Stiles NDP

Mike Schreiner’s
Green Party

Another party

I8%

4%

29%

YASIR NAQVI

Doug Ford’s PC
Party

Yasir Naqvi’s
Liberal Party

Marit Stiles NDP

Mike Schreiner’s
Green Party

Another party

R

16%

25%

I9%

7%

[SPLIT SAMPLE]

Note: Survey was conducted prior to Bonnie Crombie becoming new Ontario Liberal leader
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Which of the following comes closest to your view?

)

MOST (76%) AGREE IT’S TIME FOR A CHANGE IN GOVT BUT OPINIONS
DIFFER ON WHETHER A GOOD ALTERNATIVE EXISTS OR NOT

It’s time for a change in government
in Ontario and there is a good
alternative to Doug Ford and the
PCs

46%

It’s time for a change in government
in Ontario but there isn’t a good
alternative to Doug Ford and the

PCs

30%

| think Doug Ford and the PCs
should be re-elected

24%

Base [all] = 2000
Note: Survey was conducted prior to Bonnie Crombie becoming new Ontario Liberal leader
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Which of the following comes closest to your view? >
CHANGE IN GOVERNMENT

Total 30% o 24%
Toronto 32% S 28%
GTHA 33% S 24%
REGION Eastern 28% o 24%
ONTARIO Southwestern 27% - 25%
North 20% S 21%
18 to 29 36% o 14%
AGE GROUP 30 to 44 A0 Z 33% S 26%
45 to 59 A7 28% S 25%
60 and over A6 26% S 28%
LIVING Homeowner 2 29% S 29%
SITUATION  Renter/Live with family IO 30% S 20%
ASPIRING Yes A s e 34% S M%

HOMEOWNER
PC I 2%mmm 32% S B5%

2022 PROV.

VOTE OLP s S 26% 9%
O N D P 00000 S 3 A 14% 3%

m It’s time for a change in government in Ontario and there is a good alternative to Doug Ford and the PCs
It’s time for a change in government in Ontario but there isn’t a good alternative to Doug Ford and the PCs
1 1 think Doug Ford and the PCs should be re-elected

Base [all] = 2000
Note: Survey was conducted prior to Bonnie Crombie becoming new Ontario Liberal leader
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Key findings

More than half (51%) of Ontarians currently own the residential property they live in, while the

remaining 49% either rent (38%), live with family who own the property (8%), or live with family who rent the property (3%).

Half (50%, no change since Wave 3) of homeowners currently have a mortgage, but this figure jumps to 71% among 18 to 29-
year-olds and 80% for 30 to 44-year-olds. More than one in ten need to renew their mortgage in the next year.

Among those with a mortgage, a significant majority (79%) have opted for a fixed-rate mortgage.

The amounts owed on these mortgages differ, with 40% owing between $50,000 and $200,000 and 24% owing between $200,000
and $350,000. Notably, residents of Toronto and the Greater Toronto Area (GTA) report higher mortgage amounts remaining.
13% of mortgage holders will undergo a mortgage renewal in the next 12 months, 28% expect a renewal in one to two years and
35% in two to three years.

73% (up 5% since Wave 3) of respondents value their homes at more than $500,000, and majority (71%, up 9% since Wave 3) are
unlikely to sell their current homes over the next five years.

Among those aspiring to own a home, the wish for homeownership is strong, with 70% expressing a

desire to own a residential property and 60% (down 9% since Wave 3) really wanting to own a home. This desire is particularly
pronounced among 18 to 29-year-olds (90%) and 30 to 44-year-olds (79%).

While optimism about buying a home has minimally (+2%) improved since Wave 3, pessimism has also remained mostly
unchanged. 56% are now feeling pessimistic. Optimism tends to decrease with age, and those in Southwestern and Northern
Ontario are least optimistic.

Only 13% (down 5% since Wave 3) of those who want to buy a home expect to be able to do so in the next 2 years. Many
aspiring homeowners think they won’t be able to buy a residential property for more than 10 years (12%, no change since Wave
3) or never (28%, no change since Wave 3).

e @ OREA | ABACUS DATA
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Key findings

The local housing marlet: 70% (down 7% since Wave 3) of Ontarians say that buying residential property became
more difficult over the past year. Among aspiring homeowners, 82% think it has become more difficult.

* 44% (up 9% since Wave 3) of Ontarians and 56% of aspiring homeowners expect housing prices to increase
somewhat over the next year. Only 17% (down 17% since Wave 3) anticipate a decrease. In the long term (next
five years), 51% (up 7% since Wave 3) believe housing prices will be even less affordable than they are now.

overpriced," and "unaffordable."

* The top three words used to describe the housing market are "expensive,

26



Which of the following best describes your current living situation?

CURRENT LIVING SITUATION

You own the residential property you live in

51%

You rent the residential property you live in

38%

49%

Rent or live
with family

You live with family who own the property 8%

You live with family who rent the property 3%

Base [all] = 2000
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Which of the following best describes your current living situation? >

CURRENT LIVING SITUATION

Total 51% 38% 8% 3%
Toronto 42% 44% 9% 4%
REGION GTHA 56% 31% 11% 2%
ONTARIO Eastern 56% 36% 7% 1%
Southwestern 48% 44% 6% 2%
North 52% 41% 5% 2%
AGE GROUP 18 to 29 18% 48% 26% 8%
30 to 44 46% 42% 9% 3%
45 to 59 58% 36% 5% 1%
60 and over 66% 31% %
ASPIRING Yes 20% 6%
HOMEOWNER
PC 67% 28% 5% 1%
\2,‘:)2_?E"R°V- oLP 59% 32% 8% 1%
ONDP 46% 40% 9% 4%
B You own the residential property you live in H You rent the residential property you live in
You live with family who own the property You live with family who rent the property

Base [all] = 2000



Do you currently have a mortgage on your property?

CURRENT MORTGAGE ON PROPERTY

®Yes
® No

" Yes

Nov. 2022

[HOMEOWNERS N=1,055]




Do you currently have a mortgage on your property? >
CURRENT MORTGAGE ON PROPERTY

Total Y174 Y1 )74

REGION Toronto

ONTARIO GTHA
Eastern

Southwestern
North

18 to 29

30 to 44

45 to 59 53% 47%
60 and over 29% 71%

AGE GROUP

PC 48% 52%
2022 PROV. oLP 50% 50%
VOTE ONDP 57% 43%

o Yes ® No

[HOMEOWNERS N=1,055]




Do you have a fixed-rate or variable-rate mortgage? >

FIXED OR VARIABLE RATE MORTGAGE

m Fixed-rate
mortgage

® Variable-rate
mortgage

[THOSE WITH A MORTGAGE n=529]




Approximately, what is the amount you owe your mortgage today? >

CURRENT AMOUNT OWED ON MORTGAGE

Less than $50,000 8%
$50,000 to $200,000 40%
$200,000 to $350,000 24%
$350,000 to $500,000 17%

$500,000 to $1,000,000 - 10%

Over $1,000,000 I 1%

[THOSE WITH A MORTGAGE n=529]



Approximately, what is the amount you owe your mortgage today?

CURRENT AMOUNT OWED ON MORTGAGE

Total 8% 40% 24% 17% 10% 1%
REGION Toronto 2% 33% 29% 16% 18% 3%
ONTARIO GTHA 8% 32% 22% 25% 12% 2%
Eastern 8% 48% 27% 10% 6%
Southwestern 10% 56% 17% 12% 5%
North 15% 46% 32% 5% 1%
18t029 3% 35% 30% 22% 10%
30 to 44 2% 31% 27% 26% 13% 1%
AGE GROUP
45 to 59 8% 40% 24% 14% 12% 2%
60 and over 18% 56% 17% 8% 1%
PC 7% 49% 17% 18% 8% 1%
2022 PROV. oLP 10% 35% 28% 13% 13% 2%
VOTE ONDP 5% 35% 35% 21% 4%
Less than $50,000 $50,000 to $200,000 $200,000 to $350,000 $350,000 to $500,000 $500,000 to $1,000,000 = Over $1,000,000

[THOSE WITH A MORTGAGE n=529]




When do you have to renew your mortgage? >

RENEWAL TIMELINE

In the next 12 months _ 13%

1 to 2 years 28%

2 to 3 years 35%
4 to 5 years 13%

Over 5 years 5%

My mortgage will be paid off before | need - 6%
to renew °
[THOSE WITH A MORTGAGE n=529]




How much do you think your primary residential property is currently worth? >

VALUE OF PRIMARY RESIDENCE Nov 2023 Nov 2022 Jan. 2022 June 2021
Less than $100,000 1% 1% 39 2% 29%
$100,00 to $250,000 5% 5% 6% 6% 6%
$250,001 to $500,000 17% 17% 18%  18%  23%
$500,001 to $750,000 25%  25%  25%  26%  27%
$750,001 to $1 million 27%  27%  26%  23%  23%
$1 million to $2 million _ 20% 20%  15% 16%  13%
Over $2 million . 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%

Not sure - 4% 4% 6% 6% 5%

[HOMEOWNERS N=1,055]




How likely are you to sell your current home in the next 5 years?

LIKELIHOOD OF SELLING CURRENT HOME OVER NEXT 5 YEARS

29%

71%

Certain to

Very likely to

Likely to

Unlikely to

Very unlikely to

Certain not to

—_—

M -
15%

4%

10%

15%

30%

20%

21%

5%

11%

22%

27%

19%

16%

6%

13%

19%

26%

19%

17%

Nov 2023 Nov 2022 Jan. 2022 June 2021

6%

9%

19%

30%

21%

16%

[HOMEOWNERS N=1,055]
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Do you want to own a residential property like a house, townhouse, or condo someday? >

70% of non-homeowners would like to own a home

m Yes

/ Nov. 2022 \

® No

" Yes
Maybe
® No

[THOSE WHO DON’T OWN RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY N=945]




Do you want to own a residential property like a house, townhouse, or condo someday? >

DESIRE FOR OWNING A PROPERTY

Total 70% 117

REGION Toronto

ONTARIO GTHA
Eastern

Southwestern
North

18 to 29

30 to 44

45 to 59 64% 36%
60 and over 38% 62%

AGE GROUP

PC 67% 33%
2022 PROV. oLP 71% 29%
VOTE ONDP 60% 40%

o Yes ® No

[THOSE WHO DON’T OWN RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY N=945]




Which of these statements best represents your view? >

60% of non-homeowners really want to own a home

Nov 2023 Nov 2022 Jan. 2022 June 2021

Someone who really wants to own a
home

60% 60% 69% 60% 56%

Someone who thinks owning a home
isn’t that important

21% 21% 26% 18% 18%

Someone who would be happy
renting for the rest of my life

20% 20% 5% 22% 26%

[THOSE WHO DON’T OWN RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY N=945]
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Which of the following best describes how you're feeling about the possibility of buying a home in the community you want to live in? >

FEELINGS ON POSSIBLY BUYING A HOME

Nov 2023 Nov 2022 Jan. 2022 June 2021

I’m very optimistic I’ll be able to buy a home 9% 9% 7% 7% 7%
44%
L I’m pretty optimistic I'll be able to buy a home 11% 11% 12% 12% 11%
Optimistic
I’m still optimistic, but becoming worried it may o ° ° ° o
not happen 23% 23% 23% 26% 25%
5 6% I’m pretty pessimistic about being able to buy a o 24% 24% 25% 26%
. . . home 24% ° ° ° °
Pessimistic/
Gave up
I've given up believing I'll be able to buy a home 32% 32% 33% 30% 30%

—_—

[THOSE WHO DON’T OWN RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY N=945]




Which of the following best describes how you're feeling about the possibility of buying a home in the community you want to live in?

FEELINGS ON POSSIBLY BUYING A HOME

REGION
ONTARIO

AGE GROUP

ASPIRING
HOMEOWNER

2022 PROV.
VOTE

H Pm very optimistic I’ll be able to buy a home

= ’m pretty pessimistic about being able to buy a home

Total

Toronto
GTHA
Eastern
Southwestern
North

18 to 29
30 to 44
45 to 59
60 and over

Yes

PC

OLP
ONDP

% 1% 23% 2% e
CoM% . 1% 23% 2% %
Co10% . 14% 26%
Co10% . 14% 25%

L% 1% 21%
4% 7% 17%

o 14 18%
1% 4%
6% 5% 22%

3% 5% 13%

% 13% 21%
C183% . 12% 24%
4% 8% 17%

1 Pm pretty optimistic I’ll be able to buy a home

I’m still optimistic, but becoming worried it may not happen

H Pve given up believing I’ll be able to buy a home

[THOSE WHO DON’T OWN RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY N=945]



When do you think you will buy a residential property? >

TIMELINE FOR BUYING A HOME Nov 2023 Nov 2022 Jan. 2022 June 2021

In the next 12 months l 3% 3% 3% 4% 7%
1 to 2 years - 10% 10% 15% 11% 12%
3 to 5 years 26% 26% 29% 28% 24%
6 to 10 years 20% 20% 22% 14% 19%
More than 10 years from now 12% 12% 12% 15% 12%

| don’t think P’ll ever be able to buy a o
property 28% 28% 19% 29% 27%

[THOSE WHO WANT TO PURCHASE A HOME, N=669]




C. What one word would you use to describe the housing market where you live? >

TOP 3 WORDS TO DESCRIBE THEIR HOUSING MARKET
WERE: EXPENSIVE, OVERPRICED AND UNAFFORDABLE

Hot . Stable e
Steady U n affO rd a b I e hgsgled
Crazy Average Affordable Rise ®

o CXPEeNSIVEe o

“rce Ridiculous B Safe Terrible!nsane Poor

® Unstable Stagnant
“emwOverpriceds:
AVUIGT AT 1 7 e Horrible
OutrageousH | g h Costly

Volatile

Base [all] = 2000




Over the past year, has it become easier or more difficult to buy a residential property in your community, or have things stayed about the same as they were? )

OVER THE PAST YEAR, BUYING A RESISENTIAL PROPERTY HAS
BECOME...

Nov. Nov. Jan. Jun.
2023 2022 2022 2021

70%
Difficult . ... ..

25% 19% 19% 21%

About the same 25%

Easier l4% 4% 4% 3% 2%

Much easier 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%

Base [all] = 2000



Over the past year, has it become easier or more difficult to buy a residential property in your community, or have things stayed about the same as they were? >

OVER THE PAST YEAR, BUYING A RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY HAS
BECOME...

Total 25%

22%
24%

Toronto

REGION GTHA

ONTARIO Eastern
Southwestern

North

29%
26%
29%

18 to 29 18%

AGE GROUP 30 to 44
45 to 59

60 and over

20%
24%

33%

OI I l ol

LIVING Homeowner 30%

SITUATION  Renter/Live with family | 67 M 3 19% 1%
ASPIRING Yes ISR 3% 16% 1%
HOMEOWNER
PC g % 28% 5% 1%
2022 PROV. OLP [isspi— 4% 25% 5%
VOTE ONDP 37 s 20% 3%1%
® Much more difficult " More difficult About the same " Easier W Much easier

Base [all] = 2000




Over the next year, do you think housing prices in your area will decrease a lot, decrease somewhat, stay about the same, increase somewhat, or increase a lot?

OVER THE NEXT YEAR, HOUSING PRICES WILL...

Decrease a lot I 1% 1 7%

Decrease

Decrease somewhat 15%

Stay about the same 39%

s oo [ 44%
(o)
Increase
Increase a lot 17%

Nov.
2023

1%

15%

39%

27%

17%

Nov.
2022

3%

31%

31%

24%

11%

Jan.
2022

1%

7%

27%

42%

23%

Jun.
2021

3%

11%

31%

37%

18%

Base [all] = 2000
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Over the next year, do you think housing prices in your area will decrease a lot, decrease somewhat, stay about the same, increase somewhat, or increase a lot? >

OVER THE NEXT YEAR, HOUSING PRICES WOULD...

Total 1% 15% 39%
Toronto 2%  14% 36%
REGION GTHA 1%  17% 39%
ONTARIO Eastern 3% = 16% 39%
Southwestern 1%  15% 42%
North 1% 11% 43%
18to29 2%  11% 32%
AGE GROUP 30to44 2% = 14% 37%
45t059 2% 16% 40%
60andover [ 17% 45%
LIVING Homeowner 1%  18% 46%
SITUATION Renter/Live with family 1%  13% 32%
ASPIRING Yes 2%  12% 30%
HOMEOWNER
PC 2%  18% 44%
2022 PROV. OLP 2%  16% 39% S 26% ImmAzenn
VOTE ONDP 1%  15% 39% S 32% ms
m Decrease a lot = Decrease a little Stay about the same " Increase a little M Increase a lot
Base [all] = 2000



How about over the next 5 years? Do you think housing prices in your area will be more affordable, less affordable, or will they be about the same as now?

OVER THE NEXT 5 YEAR, HOUSING PRICES WILL BE...

More affordable 11%

About the same as they
are now

38%

Less affordable 51%

Nov.
2023

11%

38%

51%

Nov.
2022

13%

43%

44%

Jan.
2022

9%

31%

59%

Jun.
2021

12%

34%

54%

Base [all] = 2000

48
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Key findings

Government impact on homeownership: A majority (55%) believe that decisions made by the Ontario government in the past
three years have increased the difficulty of purchasing a home. When asked what an ideal level of priority on housing affordability is, 78%
(up 6% since Wave 3) of Ontarians, particularly the younger age groups and aspiring homeowners, say it should be a high or very high
priority for the government. However, only 28% (down 2% since Wave 3) perceive this to be the case.

* The share of Ontarians who want housing to be a very high priority has increased from 35% to 44% since Wave 3. Ontarians also see
the government putting more priority on housing.

Factors affecting affordability: The most important factors impacting housing affordability are the availability and cost of land for
development (47%), foreign investors buying residential properties (42%), increased immigration to Canada (42%), and the cost of
borrowing money for builders (42%). One in three think provincial policies and regulations are a top 3 factor.

Public perception of government actions: There is strong belief (80% definitely or probably) that the Ontario government can take
actions to enhance housing affordability.

* However, only 14% believe Doug Ford and the PC party care a lot, and 29% think they care a little about making the housing market
more affordable. More than one in four (43%) think don't care at all. Despite these perceptions, Doug Ford and the PC party are still
seen as the leaders most suitable (35%) for addressing housing affordability, but they are closely followed by Marit Stiles (32%) of the

NDP.
* A majority (53%) disapprove of the current government's efforts regarding housing affordability.

» There is, however, support for specific solutions, including increased funding for colleges, trade schools, and apprenticeships, as well as
providing provincial loan guarantees for affordable housing projects and purpose-built rentals.



Over the past three years, do you think decisions the Ontario government has made have made it easier, more difficult, or had no impact on being able to afford a >
house?

MAJORITY (55%) BELIEVE DECISIONS MADE BY ON GOVT. OVER THE
PAST THREE YEARS HAVE MADE IT MORE DIFFICULT TO BUY A HOME

Much easier I 1%
7%
Somewhat easier 6%
No impact 30%
Somewhat more difficult _ 23%
55%

Much more difficult

Don’t know - 7%

Base [all] = 2000



All things considered, how much of a priority should make housing more affordable be for the Ontario government? >

IDEAL LEVEL OF PRIORITY ON HOUSING AFFORDABILITY

Nov. Nov. Jan. Jun.
2023 2022 2022 2021

. . a 44% 35% 38% 31%
Very high priority 44%
78%
High priorit o o o o

18% 18% 23% 20% 27%

Moderate priority

Low priority 3% 3% 5% 4% 6%

Base [all] = 2000



All things considered, how much of a priority should make housing more affordable be for the Ontario government? >

IDEAL LEVEL OF PRIORITY ON HOUSING AFFORDABILITY

Total A4 7 I A% 18% 3%

Toronto A 8% M g 17% 4%

REGION GTHA A4 % 18% 4%

ONTARIO Eastern |39 M Ee% 23% 4%

Southwestern A N 3% 15% 3%

North A 0% M s 21% !

18 €0 29 S 4 7 T 3sg 0% 1%

AGE GROUP 30 to 44 S 0% 30% 16% 4%

45t 59 | 3 N 3% 17% 4%

60 and over  [IEATA M 6% 26% 4%

LIVING Homeowner |3 074 M 3% 26% 5%

SITUATION  Renter/Live with family |5 s o i30% 0% 2%

ASPIRING Yes e 3% 7% 2%
HOMEOWNER

PC A e 23% 4%

2022 PROV. OLP [/ 43% ‘.o 3% 20% 3%

VOTE ONDP 4 9 M % 15% 2%

¥ Very high priority = High priority Moderate priority " Low priority

Base [all] = 2000




And how much of a priority do you think the Ontario government is currently putting on making housing more affordable? >

GOVT.’S CURRENT LEVEL OF PRIORITY ON HOUSING AFFORDABILITY

Nov. Nov. Jan. Jun.
2023 2022 2022 2021

Very high priority -10% 10% 11% 9% 7%
28%

High priority 489 19% 18% 14%

High priority 18%

Moderate priority 37% 37% 34% 34% 33%

Base [all] = 2000




And how much of a priority do you think the Ontario government is currently putting on making housing more affordable? >

GOVT’S CURRENT LEVEL OF PRIORITY ON HOUSING AFFORDABILITY

Total [Ndq0% "  18% 37%

37%
38%
39%

Toronto

REGION GTHA

ONTARIO Eastern
Southwestern

North

18 to 29

AGE GROUP 30 to 44
45 to 59

60 and over

LIVING Homeowner 41%
SITUATION  Renter/Live with family 32%
ASPIRING Yes 30%
HOMEOWNER

PC 42% S 24%
2022 PROV. OoLP 36% S 34%
VOTE ONDP [Hgsiiy  12% 33% S 4

¥ Very high priority = High priority Moderate priority " Low priority

Base [all] = 2000



Do you think the following are having a positive, negative, or neutral impact on housing affordability in Ontario >

IMPACT ON HOUSING AFFORDABILITY

Foreign investors buying residential properties I- 9% 12% _—-
Increased immigration to Canada .- 14% 16% _—-

A shortage of workers in the skilled trades .- 11% 18% _—-

The cost of borrowing money for builders l- 13% 17% _—-

The availability and cost of land for development .- 14% 18% __-
Provincial policies and regulations l- 19% 23% _--

Municipal bylaws and policies I- 21% 24% _--

Environmental regulations and land conservation efforts .- 21% 28% _--
Changes in housing demand due to remote work _ 18% 33% _-_

® Very positive 1 Mostly positive Both positive and negative Neither positive nor negative = Mostly negative m Very negative = Don’t know

Base [all] = 2000



Which three of these possible factors do you think are MOST IMPORTANT to housing affordability in Ontario? >

THREE FACTORS MOST IMPORTANT TO HOUSING AFFORDABILITY

47%

The availability and cost of land for development

42%

Increased immigration to Canada

42%

The cost of borrowing money for builders

42%

Foreign investors buying residential properties

34%

A shortage of workers in the skilled trades

34%

Provincial policies and regulations

Municipal bylaws and policies

25%

17%

Changes in housing demand due to remote work

Environmental regulations and land conservation efforts

17%

Base [all] = 2000



Do you think there are things the Ontario government could do to help make the housing market more affordable? >

80% BELIEVE THE ONTARIO GOVT. CAN TAKE ACTIONS TO MAKE
HOUSING MORE AFFORDABLE

Definitely 41%

80%

Probably 39% Definitely/probably

Probably not

Definitely not

Unsure

Base [all] = 2000



Do you think there are things the Ontario government could do to help make the housing market more affordable? >

BELIEF THE ONTARIO GOVT. CAN TAKE ACTIONS TO MAKE HOUSING
MORE AFFORDABLE

Total

Toronto

REGION GTHA

ONTARIO Eastern
Southwestern

North

18 to 29

AGE GROUP 30 to 44
45 to 59

60 and over

LIVING Homeowner
SITUATION Renter/Live with family

ASPIRING Yes
HOMEOWNER
PC
2022 PROV. OLP
VOTE ONDP
u Definitely = Probably = Probably not u Definitely not m Unsure
Base [all] = 2000



Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the job the Ontario Government is doing when it comes to housing affordability? >

APPROVAL OF ONTARIO GOVT. EFFORTS ON HOUSING
AFFORDABILITY

Strongly approve - 3% ]
15%

12% Strongly/Approve

Approve

Neither approve nor disapprove 27%

Disapprove

|

25% 53%
Strongly/Disapprove

Strongly disapprove 28%

Don’t know 5%

Base [all] = 2000




Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the job the Ontario Government is doing when it comes to housing affordability? >

APPROVAL OF ONTARIO GOVT. EFFORTS ON HOUSING
AFFORDABILITY

Total 3% = 12% 27%
Toronto [W5%W  14% 25%
REGION GTHA 3%  13% 26%
ONTARIO Eastern 2% = 12% 32%
Southwestern 3%  10% 27%

S 25% B 28% D 5%

o 23%  I28% s 5%

S 25% I28% L 6%

S 2T% I22% D 5%

S 27% A% 3%

North = 15% 23% S 29% II8% s 6%

18to29 3% = 14% 25% S 26%  Immr2e% o 5%

AGE GROUP 30to44 4% = 12% 26% S 25% 2% 6%

45to 59 %  12% 26% S 26% b 28% L &%

60 and over 2% = 12% 29% S 25%  I29% sl 5%

LIVING Homeowner 3% = 14% 30% S 24% I 24% 0 5%

SITUATION Renter/Live with family B%I  10% 23% S 2T% 3% A%

ASPIRING Yes 4%  11% 22% S 27% I 32% A%
HOMEOWNER

PC W5%%  21% 40% S M1% IM% 3%

2022 PROV. OLP 3% 11% " 18% O TaR% A% 3%

VOTE ONDP 2% 5% 16% S 27% A% A%

m Strongly approve [ Approve Neither approve nor disapprove [ Disapprove m Strongly disapprove = Don’t know

Base [all] = 2000



Please tell us whether you would support or oppose the Ontario government doing the following. >

SUPPORT FOR THE FOLLOWING GOVT. ACTIONS TO ADDRESS
HOUSING AFFORDABILITY...

Increase support and funding for colleges, trade
schools and apprenticeships

Provide provincial loan guarantees for
affordable housing projects and purpose-built 23% 35%
rentals
Eliminate exclusionary zoning province-wide 5 S
. 14% 29%
and encourage gentle density everywhere

u Strongly support " Support Can accept i Oppose m Strongly oppose = Don’t know

5%4% 9%

17 6% 15%

Base [all] = 2000




For each of the following political parties and leaders in Ontario, to what extent do you believe they care about making the housing market more affordable in Ontario>

POLITICAL COMMITMENT TO HOUSING AFFORDABILITY

Marit Stiles and the NDP
Mike Schreiner and the Green Party 15% 34%
Doug Ford and the PC Party 14% 14%
John Fraser and the Liberal Party 12% 30%

m Care a lot Care a little ® Don’t care at all © Unsure

Base [all] = 2000
Note: Survey was conducted prior to Bonnie Crombie becoming new Ontario Liberal leader



Which party and leader do you think would be BEST at making housing more affordable in Ontario? >

PARTY AND LEADER MOST SUITABLE FOR MAKING HOUSING MORE
AFFORDABLE

Doug Ford and the PC Party 35%

Marit Stiles and the NDP 32%

John Fraser and the Liberal Party 20%

Mike Schreiner and the Green Party 13%

Base [all] = 2000
Note: Survey was conducted prior to Bonnie Crombie becoming new Ontario Liberal leader



Which party and leader do you think would be BEST at making housing more affordable in Ontario? >

PARTY AND LEADER MOST SUITABLE FOR MAKING HOUSING MORE
AFFORDABLE

Total 32%

Toronto 32%

REGION GTHA 33%

ONTARIO Eastern 33%

Southwestern 30%

North 36%

18 to 29 32%

AGE GROUP 30 to 44 33%

45 to 59 33%

60 and over 31%

LIVING Homeowner 28%

SITUATION  Renter/Live with family 37%

ASPIRING Yes 35%
HOMEOWNER

PC 12%

2022 PROV. oLP 25%

VOTE ONDP 83%

® Doug Ford and the PC Party Marit Stiles and the NDP B John Fraser and the Liberal Party m Mike Schreiner and the Green Party

Base [all] = 2000
Note: Survey was conducted prior to Bonnie Crombie becoming new Ontario Liberal leader
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Key findings

Household finances: 30% consider their current household finances as at least good, 30% rate them as poor or very poor, and
39% rate them as okay.

* A majority (52%) indicate that while they can cover their expenses, they are unable to save any money at the end of the month
and 17% are unable to cover their normal expenses without resorting to debt or making significant spending cuts. This is
especially true for aspiring homeowners in which this figure jumps to 29% which would significantly impact their ability to save for

homeownership.

Financial stressors: The cost essentials such as food, utilities (such as gas, electricity, and home heating), and mortgage or rent
payments are identified as the top three factors negatively affecting people's household finances.




How would you describe your household’s finances today? >

CURRENT STATUS OF HOUSEHOLD FINANCES

Very good - 6% 30%
Very/Good
Ok 39%
30%
Very poor - 11% Very/Poor

Not sure I 1%

Base [all] = 2000



How would you describe your household’s finances today?

CURRENT STATUS OF HOUSEHOLD FINANCES

Total 6% 23% 39% S 20% %%

Toronto [NggE  24% 35% o 18% A2%T%

REGION GTHA 5% 24% 42% O 19% 0% 1%
ONTARIO Eastern g% 24% 35% o 19% 2%
Southwestern [S%%  22% 39% o 21% 2%

North [B%  17% 50% S 20% 8% %

18to29 [S%N 2% 40% S 18% 3% %

AGE GROUP 30 to44 7NN 1% 38% o 1% %A%
45to 59 [We%™  19% 38% S 22% [Hag

60 and over [7%EE 27% 41% o 17% . 6% 1%
LIVING Homeowner [HHQ  30% 42% o 14% (A%
SITUATION  Renter/Live with family 8%~ 16% 37% S 25% e %

ASPIRING Yes 3% 15% 37% o 24% [IIT20% A%

HOMEOWNER

PC " 8% 26% 41% S 17% . 8%

2022 PROV. oLP [igew . 21% 37% - 18% %
VOTE ONDP [WS%W  25% 37% 2% Mm%

® Very good " Good Ok = Poor ® Very poor = Not sure
Base [all] = 2000



Which of the following best describes your current financial situation? >

CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION

I’m getting ahead, able to save

money after all expenses are paid for 31%

I’m able to pay my expenses, but
can’t save anything at the end of the 52%
month

I’m unable to pay my normal
expenses without taking on debt or
cutting spending in other areas

17%

Base [all] = 2000




Which of the following best describes your current financial situation? >

CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION

Total S 52% S 17%

Toronto B4 46% S 20%

REGION GTHA [ s 56% S 15%

ONTARIO Eastern [Eqos 52% 1%

Southwestern [ 48% )

North 239 66% S NM%

18 to 29 [IN26% 53% S 21%

AGE GROUP 30 to 44 [28% 52% S 20%

45 to 59 N2 50% S 2%

60 and over [INzgs 54% - 8%

LIVING Homeowner [ gs 52% - 8%

SITUATION  Renter/Live with family 207 53% 2%

ASPIRING Yes [ 51% S 29%
HOMEOWNER

PC I 3% 54% 2%

2022 PROV. OLP 6% 48% I T S

VOTE ONDP [ S 0% 54% e

H ’m getting ahead, able to save money after all expenses are paid for I’m able to pay my expenses, but can’t save anything at the end of the month

© P'm unable to pay my normal expenses without taking on debt or cutting spending in other areas

Base [all] = 2000



How much of an impact are the following having on your household finances? >

IMPACT ON HOUSEHOLD FINANCES

Cost of food 57% 4%

Cost of utilities like gas, electricity, and home heating 32%

Cost of mortgage/rent payments 37% 21%

Technology and comT:bl::ast:::ai:(i:eg;ses (phone, internet, 20%
Transportation and commuting costs 22%

Insurance premiums 19%

Credit card or non-mortgage debt repayments 22%

Healthcare and medical expenses 14%

Education and tition fees

® Major impact " Moderate impact Minor impact “ No impact

Base [all] = 2000



Which three would you say have had the BIGGEST NEGATIVE impact on your household budget? Please select three responses >

TOP THREE NEGATIVE IMPACT ON HOUSEHOLD FINANCES

Cost of food

81%

54%

Cost of utilities like gas, electricity, and home heating

45%

Cost of mortgage/rent payments

Technology and communication expenses (phone, internet,
cable, streaming)

28%

Credit card or non-mortgage debt repayments

26%

Transportation and commuting costs

22%

Insurance premiums

20%

Healthcare and medical expenses

16%

Education and tuition fees

9%

Base [all] = 2000



Which of the following best describes your annual household income (before taxes)? >

ANNUAL HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Less than $35,000 20%
$35,000 to $50,000 14%
$50,001 to $75,000 20%

$75,001 to $100,000 17%

$100,001 to $150,000 14%

Over $150,000 8%

Rather not say 6%

Base [all] = 2000
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Key findings
A majority (73%) have not changed jobs or moved since 2020.

Prior to the pandemic, the average work commute involved traveling 4.1 days a week. In the post-pandemic landscape, there has
been a slight reduction to 3.6 days a week — undoubtedly a result of changes to the traditional workweek structure since the

pandemic.

Despite small changes in commuting frequency, the average commute time has seen minimal change, shifting from 33.3 minutes pre-
pandemic to 34.9 minutes post-pandemic. Commute ratings have also remained relatively constant, with the majority of individuals
expressing that their commute is at least fairly easy. This suggests that, despite adjustments in working patterns, the overall
commuting experience has not changed drastically since the pandemic.




How many days a week to did you commute to a work location before the pandemic? How many days a week to do need to commute to a work location? On average, how long (in
minutes) did it take for you to get home from work before the pandemic (March 2020)? On average, how long (in minutes) does it take for you to get home from work?

COMMUTE TO WORK (PRE AND POST-PANDEMIC)

How many days a week did you commute to a work location before the 4 1
pandemic? o 0 5
days
How many days a week do you need to commute to a work location? 3 .6
On average, how long (in minutes) did it take for you to get home from work 3 3 3
[ J

before the pandemic (March 2020)?

+1.6

minutes
On average, how long (in minutes) does it take for you to get home from 3 4 9
work? °

N varies



Have you moved or changed jobs since 2020? >

MAJORITY (73%) HAVE NOT MOVED OR CHANGED JOBS SINCE 2020

Yes, moved - 13%

10% 27%

Moved and/or changed jobs

Yes, changed jobs

Yes, moved and changed jobs 4%

—

Base [all] = 2000

No




@ How would you describe your typical commute to work before the pandemic started? How would you describe your typical commute to a work now when you need
to go to a work location outside your home?

DESCRIPTION OF TYPICAL COMMUTE TO WORK

Pre-Pandemic Post-Pandemic
Really easy _ 15% _ 15%
Easy 23% 22%
Fairly easy 28% 27%
Could be better 18% 20%

Frustrating - 4% - 6%

Absolutely horrible I 2% l 2%

[THOSE WHO COMMUTE TO WORK NOW N=992] [THOSE WHO COMMUTED TO WORK PRE-PANDEMIC N=1,038]
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